Office of the City Clerk
P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Phone (505) 924-3650
Fax (505) 924-3660

cityclerk@cabg.gov

Amy B. Bailey, City Clerk

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS
October 8, 2013

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Amy B. Bailey, the duly appointed and
qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Ted Baca,
District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 4th day of October
2013, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election. The purpose of the
election was to vote for Mayor, six (6) City Councilors and Ten (10) General Obligation Bonds.
The election returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal Canvassing Board
Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978, on October 18, 2013. The results are as follows:

CANDIDATES

Terms Expiring November 30, 2017

Mayor Votes Cast Percentage
Richard J. Berry 48,009 68.10%
Paul J. Heh 2,217 3.10%
Pete Dinelli 20,248 28.72%
Write-In 26 0.08%
City Council Seats: Votes Cast Percentage

District 1
Ken Sanchez 5,020 100.00%
District 2

Isaac Benton 5,557 62.27%
Roxanna Meyers 3,367 37.73%

District 3
Klarissa J. Peiia 1,662 56.41%

Tania S. Silva 836 28.38
Ronnie O. Garcia 448 15.21%



District 7 (subject to Runoff Election Scheduled on November 19, 2013)

District 5 Votes Cast
Eloise Gift 2,306
Dan Lewis 4,589

Matthew HC Bi ggs 1,159
Diane G. Gibson 4,058
Janice E. Arnold Jones 5,071

District 9

Don F. Harris 5,217
Lovie L. McGee 3,035

Bond

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS

Percentage

33.44%

66.56%

11.27%
39.44%
49.29%

63.22%

36.78

General Obligation Public Safety Bonds

General Obligation Senior, Family,
Community Center, and Community
Enhancement Project Bonds

General Obligation Parks and Recreation
Bonds

General Obligation Energy and Water
Conservation, Public Facilities, and
System Modernization Bonds

General Obligation Library Bonds
General Obligation Street Bonds
General Obligation Public Transportation

Bonds

General Obligation Storm Sewer Systems
Bonds

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

For:

Against:

Votes
Cast

50,952
18,348

49,905
19,416

49,492
19,889

48,676
20,213

49,174
19,174

52,682
15,869

46,028
22,994

53,108
15,903

Percentage

73.52%
26.48%

71.99%
28.01%

71.33%
28.67%

70.66%
29.34%

71.95%
28.05%

76.85%
23.15%

66.69%
33.31%

76.96%
23.04%




9. General Obligation Zoo, Biological For: 53,154 76.73%

Museum and Cultural Facility Bonds Against: 16,123 23.27%
10.  General Obligation Affordable Housing For: 46,757 67.62%
Bonds Against: 22,390 32.38%

We further certify that from said canvass we ascertained candidates
were elected as follows;

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 1: Ken Sanchez
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 2: Isaac Benton
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 3: Klarissa J. Peiia
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 5: Dan Lewis
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 7: Subject to Runoff
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 9: Don F. Harris

We further certify that from the canvass we ascertained that all General Obligation
Bonds, numbered one (1) through ten (10) passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal Election,
October 8, 2013 was 360,697. The total number of voters was 71,091, resulting in a voter
turnout of 19.71%.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 18" day of October,
2013.

Amy B. Baileg, A‘buquerque City Cler
Presiding Officer, unicipal Canvassifig Boa

) e

Ted Baca, Sé:cond Judicial District Court Presiding Judge
Member, Municipal Canvassing Board




