

Office of the City Clerk P.O. Box 1293 Albuquerque, NM 87103 Phone (505) 924-3650 Fax (505) 924-3660 cityclerk@cabq.gov

Amy B. Bailey, City Clerk

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION CERTIFICATE OF CANVASS October 8, 2013

We, the Municipal Canvass Board, made up of Amy B. Bailey, the duly appointed and qualified City Clerk of the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, and The Honorable Ted Baca, District Court Judge, for the County of Bernalillo, hereby certify that on the 4th day of October 2013, the Office of the City Clerk conducted a Regular Municipal Election. The purpose of the election was to vote for Mayor, six (6) City Councilors and Ten (10) General Obligation Bonds. The election returns from said election were canvassed by the Municipal Canvassing Board Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, N.M.S.A. 1978, on October 18, 2013. The results are as follows:

CANDIDATES

Terms Expiring November 30, 2017

<u>Mayor</u>	Votes Cast	Percentage
Richard J. Berry Paul J. Heh Pete Dinelli Write-In	48,009 2,217 20,248 26	68.10% 3.10% 28.72% 0.08%
City Council Seats:	Votes Cast	<u>Percentage</u>
District 1		
Ken Sanchez	5,020	100.00%
<u>District 2</u>		
Isaac Benton Roxanna Meyers District 3	5,557 3,367	62.27% 37.73%
Klarissa J. Peña	1,662	56.41%
Tania S. Silva	836	28.38
Ronnie O. Garcia	448	15.21%

District 5	Votes Cast	<u>Percentage</u>						
Eloise Gift	2,306	33.44%						
Dan Lewis	4,589	66.56%						
<u>District 7</u> (subject to Runoff Election Scheduled on November 19, 2013)								
Matthew HC Biggs	1,159	11.27%						
Diane G. Gibson	4,058	39.44%						
Janice E. Arnold Jones	5,071	49.29%						
District 9								
Don F. Harris	5,217	63.22%						
Lovie L. McGee	3,035	36.78						

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND QUESTIONS

<u>Bon</u>	<u>d</u>		N 7 - 4	
			Votes <u>Cast</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
1.	General Obligation Public Safety Bonds	For: Against:	50,952 18,348	73.52% 26.48%
2.	General Obligation Senior, Family, Community Center, and Community Enhancement Project Bonds	For: Against:	49,905 19,416	71.99% 28.01%
3.	General Obligation Parks and Recreation Bonds	For: Against:	49,492 19,889	71.33% 28.67%
4.	General Obligation Energy and Water Conservation, Public Facilities, and System Modernization Bonds	For: Against:	48,676 20,213	70.66% 29.34%
5.	General Obligation Library Bonds	For: Against:	49,174 19,174	71.95% 28.05%
6.	General Obligation Street Bonds	For: Against:	52,682 15,869	76.85% 23.15%
7.	General Obligation Public Transportation Bonds	For: Against:	46,028 22,994	66.69% 33.31%
8.	General Obligation Storm Sewer Systems Bonds	For: Against:	53,108 15,903	76.96% 23.04%

9.	General Obligation Zoo, Biological Museum and Cultural Facility Bonds	For: Against:	53,154 16,123	76.73% 23.27%
10.	General Obligation Affordable Housing Bonds	For: Against:	46,757 22,390	67.62% 32.38%

We further certify that from said canvass we ascertained candidates were elected as follows;

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 1: Ken Sanchez

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 2: Isaac Benton

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 3: Klarissa J. Peña

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 5: Dan Lewis

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 7: Subject to Runoff

COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 9: Don F. Harris

We further certify that from the canvass we ascertained that all General Obligation Bonds, numbered one (1) through ten (10) passed.

The total number of registered voters eligible to vote in the Regular Municipal Election, October 8, 2013 was 360,697. The total number of voters was 71,091, resulting in a voter turnout of 19.71%.

IN WITNESS THERETO, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on this 18th day of October, 2013.

Amy B. Bailey, Albuquerque City Clerk

Presiding Officer, Municipal Canvassing Board

Ted Baca, Second Judicial District Court Presiding Judge

Member, Municipal Canvassing Board